

No. 24-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS LAWRENCE G.  
SAGER AND NELSON TEBBE AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

REBECCA HANSEN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELEN E. WHITE  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Rachel.Miller-Ziegler@mt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE REQUIRES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY WHEN THE GOVERNMENT DEVALUES RELIGION RELATIVE TO OTHER INTERESTS. ....	6
A. Free Exercise Decisions Leading Up to <i>Tandon</i> Laid the Groundwork for a Focus on Whether Uneven Treatment Demonstrated Religion Was Being Devalued.....	6
B. The Court Has Now Expressly Adopted an Equal-Value Approach. ....	12
II. MCPS HAS NOT DEVALUED PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS PRACTICE.....	16
A. MCPS Does Not Devalue Petitioners' Religious Beliefs or Practice by Allowing Petitioners to Opt Out of Health Instruction for Religious Reasons. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. MCPS Does Not Treat Secular and Religious Conduct Differently. ....	17
2. A Language and Reading Skills Curriculum Is Not Comparable to a Health Curriculum. ....	20
B. The History of MCPS’s Policy Does Not Reflect a Devaluing of Religion. ....	22
1. MCPS’s Decision to Initially Allow Opt Outs Does Not Reflect Devaluation. ....	23
2. The Scattered Comments Primarily by One Board Member Do Not Reflect Any Devaluing of Religion by MCPS. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5-9, 11, 14, 22, 23
<i>Department of Homeland Security v.</i> <i>Regents of the University of</i> <i>California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7, 16, 25
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16, 24, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil</i> <i>Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	8, 9, 27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	12, 14, 17, 19, 26
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	2-4, 6, 7, 14-20, 22
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	26, 28
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	27
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.01.06.01.....	21
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.01.06.03(B)(2) .....	21
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.01.06.03(B)(5) .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Emergency Application, <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A151 (Apr. 2, 2021).....	14
